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BEFORE THE TEXAs

vs

SAHARA INVESTMENT LLC
O/B/ A JUST CHILL BAR & LOUNGE
PERMIT NO(s). MB691525, LB

ALCOHOLIC

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-09-3037) BEVERAGE COMMISSION

ORDER ADOPTING PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this day, the above-styled and numbered cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judg(~ Don Smith.
The hearing convened on March 27, 2009 and adjourned on the same day. The Administrative Law
Judge made and filed a Proposal for Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclu!;ions of Law
on April 2, 2009. This Proposal for Decision was properly served on all parties who were given an
opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. As of this date no exceptions
have been filed.

The Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and due
consideration of the Proposal for Decision adopts the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of
the Administrative Law Judge, that are contained in the Proposal For Decision and incorporates
those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such were fully set out and
separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any
party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code and 16
T AC §31.1 of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's permits are herein SUSPEN][)ED for ten

(10) days.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the amount
of $1,500.00 on or before the 2nd day of June 2009, all rights and privileges und,er the above
described permits will be SUSPENDED for a period of ten (10) days beginning at 12::01 A.M. on
the loth day of June 2009.

This Order will become final and enforceable on June 1. 2009 unless a Motion for Rehearing
is filed before that date.



By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties in the manner indicated below.

SIGNED this the ~day of
Austin, Texas.

May -' 2009, at

I>4J
Alan Steen, Administrator
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
State Office of Administrative Hearings
2020 N. Loop West, Suite III
Houston, Texas 77018
VIA FACSIMILE: (713) 812-1001

Sahara Investment LLC
d/b/a Just Chill Bar & Lounge
RESPONDENT
4329 Hwy 6 North
Houston, Texas 77084
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Shelia A. Lindsey
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
T ABC Legal Section

Licensing Division

Houston Compliance Division

SAL/aa



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CIVIL PENAL TV REMITTANCE

DOCKET NUMBER: 580551 REGISTER NUMBER:

NAME: SAHARAINVESTMENTLLC

TRADENAME: JUST CHILL BAR & LOUNGE

ADDRESS: 4329 HWY 6 NORTH, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084

DUE DATE: JUNE 2, 2009

PERMITS OR LICENSES: MB691525, LB

AMOUNT OF PENAL TV: $1,500.00

Amount remitted $ .Date remitted
You may pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended if all amount for
civil penalty is included on the attached order.

YOU HAVE THE OPTION TO PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ONLY IF YOU PAY THE
ENTIRE AMOUNT ON OR BEFORE THE DUE DATE. AFTER THAT D;1l TE YOUR
LICENSE OR PERMIT WILL BE SUSPENDED FOR THE TIME PERIOD Sir A TED ON
THE ORDER.

Mail this form with your payment to:

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
P.O. Box 13127

Austin, Texas 78711
Overnight Delivery Address: 5806 Mesa Dr., Austin, Texas 78731

You must pay by postal money order, certified check, or cashier's check. No perso!!!!Jl!:
company check nor partial payment accented. Your payment will be returned if anytlhing is
incorrect. Y ou ~ pay the entire amount of the penalty assessed.

Attach this form and please make certain to include the Docket # on your payment.

Signature of Responsible Party

Street Address P,O. Box No.

City State Zip Code

Area Code/Telephone No.



Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge

April 2, 2009

VIA REGUL1\R MAILAlan Steen
Administrator
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission
5806 Mesa Drive
Austin, Texas 78731

RE:

Docket No. 458-09-3037; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Sahara
Investment LLC d/b/a Just Chill Bar & Lounge

Dear Mr. Steen:

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains ~y recommendation
and underlying rationale. I

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accordance with I
CODE § 155.59(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah.state.tx.us.

(rEX. ADJ~IN

Sincerely,

DS/mr ,li~!'t'~j
Enclosure !!it'i\l;ii'J
xc: Docket Clerk, State Office of Administrative Hearings- VIA REGULAR MAIL i

SheliaLindsey, Staff Attorney, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, 427 W 20th Street, S~lite 600, Hpuston, TX
77008- VIA REGULAR MAIL i

Lou Bright, Director of Legal Ser~ices, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, 5806 Mesa prive, Austiin, TX
78731- VIA REGULAR MAIL
Sahara Investment LLC d/b/a Just Chill Bar & Lounge, 4329 Hwy 6 North, Houston, Tcxas 17084 -illl
REGULAR MAIL i

2020 North Loop West, Suite III .Hou,ston, Texas 77018
(713) 957-0010 Fax (713) 812-1001

http://www.soah.state.tx.us

Don Smith I
Administrative Law Judg~
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BEFORE THE ST ATE OFFICE

vs.

S.;\HARA INVESTMENT LLC
d/b/a JUST CHII"L B.;\R & LOUNGE
PERMIT NO. MB691525, LB,
H.;\RRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
(T ABC CASE NO. 580551)

OF

.t\DMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (T ABC) brought this enforcement

action against Sahara Investment LLC d/b/a Just Chill Bar & Lounge (Respondent) £lor offenses

committed in violation of TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE ANN. (Code) §§ 61.73 and 102.31. l:he alleged

violations occurred on or about August 15,2008 and August 29, 2008, when Rtspondent, its agent,

ervant, or employee gave checks or drafts for the purchase of beer that were dishonored when

presented for payment, in violation of Code §§ 61.73 and 102.31

This Proposal for Decision finds the allegations by T ABC to be proven and adopts the

recommendation of the staff that the license be suspended for a period of 1 0 day~ or that Ftespondent

be allowed to pay a civil penalty of$1500 in lieu of suspension

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE, AND JURISDICTION

The 

hearing in this matter convened on March 27,2009, at the offices orthe State Office of

Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in Houston, Harris County, Texas. The staff~fTABC (Staff) was

represented by its counsel, Shelia Lindsey. Respondent did not appear. 8ecause tihe hearing

proceeded on a default basis and Staff's factual allegations are deemed admitte~ as true, the AU has

incorporated those allegations into the findings of fact without further discussi~n.
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T ABC and SOAH have jurisdiction over this matter as reflected in the ~onclusions ofla\\"

The 

notice of intention to institute enforcement action and of the hearing met the potice reqluircments

imposed by statute and by rule as set forth in the findings of fact and conclusiops of law

II. E\'IDENCE AND APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIIONS

'ODE 

* 61.73 authorizes the T ABC to cancel or suspend a license for not more th,lln 60 days

if i~ is ~oU~d, after notice and hearing, that the respondent ~ave.a distribll~or alcheck for paytnent

which IS dishonored when presented for payment. As descrIbed In the findIngs ~ffact, Respondent

violated CODE § 61.73 by writing checks to distributors that were subseq~lently rel:umed for

insufficient funds

Staff introduced five exhibits into evidence:

Exhibit is the affidavit of Amy Harrison, T ABC Licensing Dtpartment Director,

that Permit No. MB691525 was issued to Sahara Investment LLC, doingbusines$ as Just Chill Bar &

Lounge, 4329 Hwy 6 North, Hous~on, Harris County, Texas: by the Commi~sion. The mailing

address of Sahara Investment LLC IS 4329 Hwy 6 North, Houston, Texas 770$4. Attac:hed to the

affidavit is the penn it and violation history.

Exhibit 2 is the Notice of Hearing sent to Respondent on March 12,2009

Exhibit 3 is the US Postal Service Track & Confim1 letter that the postal service

attempted to deliver the Notice of Hearing to Respondent by certified mail 70p6 0810 10000 2143

1403 on March 14, 2009, and notified Respondent th,at if the item is unclaimed after 30 Idays that it

~'ill be returned to the sender. Exhibit 3 confirms that on March 24, 2009, th~ letter had not been

claimed by the addressee

Exhibit 4 is a Business Records affidavit with the copy ofRespo~dent's check #1122
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in the amount of 5716.14 that \vas returned for insufficient funds

in the amount of $334.20 that was returned for insufficient funds

was scheduled for March 27, 2009 at 9:00 a.m The notice of hearing was mailed to Sahara

Investment LLC d/b/a .rust Chill Bar & Lounge at 4329 Hwy 6 North, Housttn. Texas 77084 by

certified mail # 7006 0810 0000 2143 1403 on March 12,2009. f

III. RECOMMENDATION

The notice of hearing, in bold lettering, states "If you fail to appear at the hearing, the

Commission will proceed \vithout you and the allegation(s) in this notice will be deemed

admitted as true, and the relief sought may be granted by default." Because Respondent failed

to attend the hearing, the allegations that on or about August 15, 2008 and August 29, 2008,

Respondent gave checks or drafts for the purchase of beer that were dishonored Iwhen pr(:sented for

payment is deemed admitted as true. The permit should be suspended for a perilod of 10 days, or in

lieu of suspension, Respondent should pay a civil penalty of $1500.00.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

Permit No. MB691525 was issued to Sahara Invest~ent LLC, doing b~~i?ess as Just Chill
Bar & Lounge (Respondent), by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comrnlfslon (T ABC).

? The mailing address of Respondent is 4329 Hwy 6 North, Houston, Teias 77084.

1 On March: 2, 2009, the staff of T ABC ,timely sent a Notice of Heari
~ by certi tied mail,

return receIpt requested, to Respondent s address at 4329 Hwy 6 No h, Houston, Texas

77084.

4 On March 14, 2009, the United States Postal Service left a notice at Re$pondent's address
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that Respondent could pick up the letter, or that if the item is unclaimed tfter 30 .days. then it
would be returned to the sender. As of March 24, 2009, Respondent hid 110t pIcked up the
letter.

5 The notice of hearing also contained the following language in capital letter in 112 point or

larger boldface type: I

If you fail to appear at the hearing, the Commission will proceed \vithout you
and the allegation (s) in this notice \vill be deemed admitted as trul~, and the
relief sought may be granted by default.

6. The hearing on the merits was held on March 27,2009, at the offices of the Stat(~ Office of
Administrative Hearings, Houston, Harris County, Texas. Staff wasl represented by its
counsel, Shelia Lindsey. Respondent did not appear and was not repres~nted at the hearing.

The hearing proceeded on a default basis, and the factual allegations were deemed admitted.

8 On August .15,2008, Respondent, or Respondent's agent, servant, or employee, ga,ve a check
or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for payment.

9 On August 29, 2008, Respondent, or Respondent's agent, servant, or employee, gave a check
or draft for the purchase of beer that was dishonored when presented for payment.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 61.71.

2 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the administrative
hearing in this matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing findings of fact and
conclusions of law pursuant to TEX. GOy'T CODE ANN. ch. 2003. I

3 Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX.
GOV'TCODEANN. §§2001.051 and 2001.052.

4. Notice of the hearing was sufficient to allow entry of default judgment Ut der Stat(: Office of
Administrative Hearings Rules, I TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 155.501.

5 Respondent violated TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE ANN. §§ 61.73 and 102.31 by giving checks or
drafts for the purchase of beer that were dishonored when presented for paytnenl:.

6 Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, a 10 d~ysuspension of the
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pemlit and license is \\arranted. Pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEY. COD~ ANN. § 11.64, the
Resp?ndent should be allowed to pay a 51500 civil penalty in lieu f suspension of its

peml1ts.

Signed this 2/1t! day of April. 2009.

,9" / "'
,I;'~ "cO .// "// "

DON SMITH
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA IVE HEARINGS


